Resolution #48- 2013/2014

WHEREAS, the Grundy County Planning and Zoning Board has recommended to the Grundy County Board of Supervisors that an amendment to the Grundy County Development Ordinance (2009-5) be adopted whereby Section XVIII (C)(2) is deleted and replaced with the following language:

"All required off-street parking areas located along a hard surface road shall be surfaced with asphalt, cement, or gravel. The top layer of gravel shall be sized no larger than ¾. The surface shall be graded and drained so as not to cause undue hardship to neighboring properties.", and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors considered the recommendation of the Grundy County Planning and Zoning Board, and

WHEREAS, a hearing date must be established to consider the proposed easement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Grundy County Board of Supervisors that it conduct a public hearing on the proposed easement on the 30th day of June, 2014, at 9:00 o'clock A.M. at the Board Room of the Grundy County Courthouse, Grundy Center, Iowa, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Grundy County Auditor cause notice of the proposed hearing to be published in the official newspapers of the County in accordance with the County Zoning Ordinance.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of June 2014.

Harlyn Riekena, Chairperson Grundy County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Rhonda R. Deters, County Auditor